The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with:

•  Enstar’s “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and historical financial statements,

including the related notes, with respect to the year ended December 31, 2012 included in Enstar’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal
year ended December 31, 2012, which was filed with the SEC on February 28, 2013;

 •  Enstar’s subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC;

 •  the historical financial statements of Atrium included in Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A;

 •  the historical financial statements of the Pavonia companies included in Exhibit 99.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K/A, which was filed with
the SEC on June 14, 2013; and

 •  the historical financial statements of Arden included in Exhibits 99.1 through 99.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K/A, which was filed with
the SEC on November 25, 2013.

1

Enstar Group Limited
Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2013
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

   Enstar   Atrium
Atrium Pro Forma

Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Total investments   $ 5,457,099   $209,449   $ —   $5,666,548
Cash and cash equivalents   520,560   104,912   (24,800)   (a)   600,672
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   386,605   —   —   386,605
Accrued interest receivable   42,215   —   —   42,215
Accounts receivable   59,745   5,211   —   64,956
Premiums receivable   153,623   56,038   —   209,661
Income taxes recoverable   11,718   —   —   11,718
Deferred tax asset   41,478   —   —   41,478
Reinsurance balances recoverable   1,395,345   177,937   (382)   (b)   1,572,900
Funds held by reinsured companies   235,156   19,054   —   254,210
Goodwill   21,222   20,756   13,800   (c)   55,778
Intangible assets   —   10,105   92,195   (d)   102,300
Other assets   17,503   20,318   177   (e)   37,998
TOTAL ASSETS   8,342,269   623,780   80,990   9,047,039
LIABILITIES
Losses and loss adjustment expenses   4,400,418   233,036   (3,301)   (f)   4,630,153
Policy benefits for life and annuity contracts   1,288,148   —   —   1,288,148
Unearned premium   34,136   51,768   —   85,904
Insurance and reinsurance balances payable   213,033   191,787   —   404,820
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   74,587   9,741   —   84,328
Income taxes payable   19,635   —   —   19,635
Deferred tax liabilities   7,260   22,468   21,774   (g)   51,502
Loans payable   355,663   —   95,000   (h)   450,663
Other liabilities   73,478   19,297   92,775
TOTAL LIABILITIES   6,466,358   528,097   113,473   7,107,928
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING INTEREST   32,507   —   63,200   (i)   95,707
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   —

Ordinary shares   13,801   24,702   (24,702)   (j)   13,801
Non-voting convertible ordinary shares   5,699   —   —   5,699
Treasury stock   (421,559)   —   —   (421,559)

Additional paid-in capital   961,270   2,161   (2,161)   (k)   961,270
Accumulated other comprehensive income   14,676   15,953   (15,953)   (l)   14,676
Retained earnings   1,043,996   52,867   (52,867)   (m)   1,043,996

Total Enstar Shareholders’ Equity   1,617,883   95,683   (95,683)   1,617,883
Noncontrolling interests   225,521   —   —   225,521
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   1,843,404   95,683   (95,683)   1,843,404
TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING INTEREST AND

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 8,342,269   $623,780   $ 80,990   $9,047,039

2

Enstar Group Limited
Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Earnings

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

  Enstar   Pavonia

Pavonia
Pro forma

Adjustments   Arden

Arden
Pro forma

Adjustments

Sub-total
Pro forma
Combined   Atrium

Atrium
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

INCOME
Net premiums earned  $ 165,931   $ 34,061   $ —   $ 15,314   $ —   $ 215,306   $ 55,960   $ —   $ 271,266
Consulting fees   7,805   —   —   —   —   7,805   6,305   —   14,110
Commission income   —   826   —   40   —   866   13,251   —   14,117
Net investment income   70,224   13,307   —   371   —   83,902   3,377   —   87,279
Net realized and unrealized

gains (losses)   39,211   82   —   154   —   39,447   647   —   40,094
  283,171   48,275   —   15,879   —   347,326   79,540   —   426,866

EXPENSES
Net reduction in ultimate

loss and loss adjustment
expense liabilities   (26,638)   —   —   16,954   218   (r)   (9,460)   7,976   —   (1,490)

Life and annuity policy
benefits   63,555   36,318   4,991   (n), (o)   —   —   104,864   —   —   104,864

Acquisition costs   —   6,529   —   1,720   —   8,248   27,129   —   35,377
Salaries and benefits   79,013   —   —   —   —   79,013   —   19,468   (w)   98,481
General and administrative

expenses   67,074   5,149   —   105   —   72,328   20,366   (18,278)   (x),(y)   74,416
Interest expense   8,796   —   442   (p)   —   1,111   (u)   10,349   —   2,449   (z)   12,798
Net foreign exchange gains  (3,994)   —   —   (174)   —   (4,168)   (354)   —   (4,522)

  187,806   47,996   5,433   18,605   1,329   261,169   55,117   3,639   319,924
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME

TAXES   95,365   280   (5,433)   (2,726)   (1,329)   86,157   24,423   (3,639)   106,942
INCOME TAXES   (13,726)   (98)   1,902   (q)   (40)   —   (11,962)   (2,683)   —   (14,645)
NET EARNINGS   81,639   182   (3,531)   (2,766)   (1,329)   74,195   21,740   (3,639)   92,296
Less: Net earnings attributable

to noncontrolling interest   (10,496)   —   —   —   1,236   (v)   (9,260)   —   (8,220)   (aa)   (17,480)
NET EARNINGS

ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED  $ 71,143   $ 182   $ (3,531)   $ (2,766)  $ (93)   $ 64,935   $ 21,740   $ (11,859)   $ 74,816

Earning per share — basic  $ 4.31   $ 3.93   $ 4.53
Earning per share — diluted  $ 4.26   $ 3.89   $ 4.48
Weighted average shares

outstanding - basic   16,521,865   16,521,865   16,521,865
Weighted average shares

outstanding - diluted   16,698,640   16,698,640   16,698,640

3

Enstar Group Limited
Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Earnings

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

  Enstar   Pavonia

Pavonia
Pro forma

Adjustments   Arden

Arden
Pro forma

Adjustments

Sub-total
Pro forma
Combined   Atrium

Atrium
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

INCOME
Net premiums earned  $ —   $189,937   $ —   $171,016   $ —   $ 360,953   $ 48,693   $ —   $ 409,646
Consulting fees   8,570   —   —   —   —   8,570   8,064   —   16,634
Other income   —   —   —   55,011   —   55,011   —   55,011
Commission income   —   3,955   —   —   —   3,955   21,469   —   25,424
Net investment income   77,760   64,340   —   8,147   —   150,247   4,211   —   154,458
Net realized and unrealized

gains (losses)   73,612   21,995   —   20,751   —   1,16,358   1,169   —   1,17,527
  159,942   280,227   —   254,925   —   695,094   83,606   —   778,700

EXPENSES
Net reduction in ultimate

loss and loss adjustment
expense liabilities   (241,764)   2,977   —   70,047   327   (r)   (168,413)   (12,196)   —   (180,609)

Life and annuity policy
benefits   —   149,719   19,964   (n),(o)   —   —   169,863   —   —   169,863

Acquisition costs   —   —   —   14,520   —   14,520   34,643   —   49,163
Salaries and benefits   100,473   17,566   —   —   6,791   (s)   124,830   —   25,101   (w)   149,931
General and administrative

expenses   56,592   79,601   —   22,388   (6,791)  (t)   151,790   28,842   (23,514)  (x),(y)  157,118
Interest expense   8,426   —   2,250   (p)   —   1,855   (u)  12,531   —   3,685   (z)   16,216
Net foreign exchange losses

(gains)   406   —   —   1,071   —   1,477   (950)   —   527
  (75,867)   249,863   22,214   108,026   2,181   306,418   50,339   5,271   362,028

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME
TAXES   235,809   30,364   (22,214)   146,899   (2,181)   388,676   33,267   (5,271)   416,672

INCOME TAXES   (44,290)   (18,120)   7,775   (q)   (159)   —   (54,794)   (3,201)   —   (57,995)
NET EARNINGS   191,519   12,244   (14,439)   146,740   (2,181)   333,882   30,066   (5,271)   358,677
Less: Net earnings attributable to

noncontrolling interest   (23,502)   —   —   —   (58,565)  (v)  (82,067)   —   (11,392)  (aa)   (93,459)
NET EARNINGS

ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED  $ 168,017   $ 12,244   $ (14,439)   $146,740   $ (60,746)   $ 251,815   $ 30,066   $ (16,663)   $ 265,218

Earning per share — basic  $ 10.22   $ 15.32   $ 16.13
Earning per share — diluted  $ 10.10   $ 15.13   $ 15.94
Weighted average shares

outstanding - basic   16,441,461   16,441,461   16,441,461
Weighted average shares

outstanding - diluted   16,638,021   16,638,021   16,638,021

4

1. Acquisition Consideration Allocation

Under the acquisition method of accounting, the total acquisition consideration is allocated to the acquired tangible and identifiable intangible assets and
assumed liabilities of Atrium based on their estimated fair values as of the closing of the transaction. The excess of the acquisition consideration over the fair